

# RON RAMSEY SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

### Senate Chamber State of Tennessee

RUSSELL A. HUMPHREY CHIEF CLERK

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF CLERK

2nd FLOOR, STATE CAPITOL TENNESSEE GENERAL ASSEMBLY NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243 PHONE (615) 741-2730 FAX (615) 741-7100

April 15, 2014

Mr. Secretary of State,

I am directed to transmit to you Senate Joint Resolution No. 60 of the One Hundred Eighth General Assembly. Pursuant to XI, Section 3 of the Constitution of Tennessee, any proposed amendment to the Constitution of Tennessee must be agreed upon by the members in two separate General Assemblies.

The corresponding resolution in the One Hundred Seventh General Assembly was Senate Joint Resolution 222. It was read by the Chief Clerk of the Senate on February 16, 2012, February 23, 2012, and adopted on third reading on March 1, 2012 by a majority vote of the Senate of the One Hundred Seventh General Assembly of the State of Tennessee. Senate Joint Resolution 222 was then transmitted to the House of Representatives and read by the Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives on April 27, 2012, April 29, 2012, and concurred in on April 30, 2012 by a majority vote of the House of Representatives of the One Hundred and Seventh General Assembly of the State of Tennessee pursuant to Article XI, Section 3 of the Constitution of Tennessee. Senate Joint Resolution No. 222 was then signed by the Speaker of the Senate and by the Speaker of the House of Representatives on May 1, 2012. On Sunday May 6, 2012, such resolution was published in compliance with Article XI, Section 3 of the Constitution of Tennessee.

Senate Joint Resolution No. 60 of the One Hundred Eighth General Assembly was read by the Chief Clerk of the Senate on March 25, 2013, March 27, 2013, and adopted on third reading on March 28, 2013 by a two-thirds majority of all members of the Senate of the One Hundred Eighth General Assembly of the State of Tennessee. Senate Joint Resolution No. 60 was then transmitted to the House of Representatives and read by the Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives on March 13, 2014, March 17, 2014, March 20, 2014, and concurred in on March 24, 2014 by a two-thirds majority of all members of the House of Representatives of the One Hundred Eighth General Assembly of the State of Tennessee pursuant to Article XI, Section 3 of the Constitution of Tennessee. Senate Joint Resolution No. 60 was then signed by the Speaker of the Senate and by the Speaker of the House of Representatives on March 27, 2014.

Your friend.

Alan Whittington
Deputy Chief Clerk

Tennessee Senate



### State of Tennessee

#### **SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 60**

By Senators Crowe, Massey

and

#### Representatives Ragan, Hardaway

A RESOLUTION proposing amendment of Article XI, Section 5 of the Constitution of Tennessee, relative to lotteries.

WHEREAS, Senate Joint Resolution No. 222 of the One Hundred Seventh General Assembly, which proposed amendment of Article XI, Section 5 of the Constitution of Tennessee, relative to lotteries, was considered and agreed to by a majority of all the members elected to each of the two houses, as shown by the yeas and nays entered on their journals; and

WHEREAS, on Sunday, May 6, 2012, such resolution proposing such amendment was published in compliance with Article XI, Section 3 of the Constitution of Tennessee; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that a two-thirds majority of all the members elected to each house concurring, as shown by the yeas and nays entered on their journals, that it is proposed that Article XI, Section 5 of the Constitution of Tennessee be amended by deleting the following language:

All other forms of lottery not authorized herein are expressly prohibited unless authorized by a two-thirds vote of all members elected to each house of the general assembly for an annual event operated for the benefit of a 501(c)(3) organization located in this state, as defined by the 2000 United States Tax Code or as may be amended from time to time.

and by substituting instead the following language:

All other forms of lottery not authorized herein are expressly prohibited unless authorized by a two-thirds vote of all members elected to each house of the general assembly for an annual event operated for the benefit of a 501(c)(3) or a 501(c)(19) organization, as defined by the 2000 United States Tax Code, located in this state.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that in accordance with Article XI, Section 3 of the Constitution of Tennessee, the foregoing proposed amendment shall be submitted to the people at the next general election in which a governor is to be chosen, the same being the 2014 November general election, and the secretary of state is directed to place such proposed amendment on the ballot for that election.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the clerk of the senate is directed to deliver copies of this resolution to the secretary of state, with this final resolving clause being deleted from such copies.

-	-
g	<i>T</i> 1
	B B
8.5	<b>TA</b> A

## SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 60

Λ	D	$\cap$	D	T	F		•
_	u	u			_	_	-

March 24, 2014

RON KANSEY SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES